GENERAL INFORMATION

3. HOA SEN NHON HOI – BINH DINH ONE MEMBER LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Branch name Hoa Sen Nhon Hoi – Binh Dinh One Member Limited Liability Company

Address Hoi Tan Quarter, Quy Nhon Dong Ward, Gia Lai Province

Charter Capital VND 770,000,000,000 (Seven hundred seventy billion dong)

Business Sectors

Production of galvanized steel roofing sheets, aluminum-zinc alloy coated sheets, pre-painted 
galvanized steel sheets, and other alloy-coated sheets; Production of black steel pipes, galvanized 
steel pipes, and steel pipes coated with other alloys;

[...]

continues to reinforce its position within Hoa Sen Group’s steel pipe manufacturing segment.

GENERAL INFORMATION

6. HOA SEN BINH DINH SOLE MEMBER LIMITED COMPANY

Branch name Hoa Sen Binh Dinh Sole Member Limited Company

Address Lot A1.1 and TT 6.2 & 7, Nhon Hoa Industrial Park, An Nhon Nam Ward, Gia Lai Province

Charter Capital VND 105,000,000,000 (One hundred five billion dong)

Business Sectors Manufacturing and trading construction materials, including steel pipes, galvanized steel pipes, etc.

Operational Performance in the Fiscal Year

During the 2024 - 2025 fiscal year, the Company’s management, together with Hoa Sen Group,

[...]

demand for galvanized steel pipes in the Northwest region.

GENERAL INFORMATION

8. HOA SEN STEEL ONE MEMBER COMPANY LIMITED

Branch name Hoa Sen Steel One Member Company Limited

Address No. 9 Thong Nhat Avenue, Song Than II Industrial Park, Di An Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

Charter Capital VND 280,000,000,000 (Two hundred eighty billion dong)

Business Sectors Production of cold-rolled steel, mechanical processing, metal treatment, and coating

Branch Branch of Hoa Sen Steel One Member Company Limited – Phu My Cold - Rolled Steel Plant

Operational Performance in the Fiscal Year
Hoa Sen Group aims to efficiently utilize the existing infrastructure and warehouses at Hoa Sen

[...]

GENERAL INFORMATION

II.SUBSIDIARIES AND UNITS OPERATING AS JOINT STOCK COMPANIES

1. HOA SEN YEN BAI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Branch name Hoa Sen Yen Bai Joint Stock Company

Address Dong Tam 11 Residential Group, Yen Bai Ward, Lao Cai Province

Charter Capital 621,000,000,000 VND (Six hundred twenty-one billion Vietnamese Dong)

Business Sectors Real estate business, land use rights belonging to the owner, user, or leased

Hoa Sen Group Ownership 97.262%

Operational Performance in the Fiscal Year

In the past fiscal year, the Company accelerated construction progress to soon put the Trade Center,